Request for Legislative Action ord. #5692

Sponsor: Tony Miller
Date: October 31, 2022

Completed by County Counselor’s Office

Action Requested: | Ordinance Res.Ord No.: 5692

Sponsor(s): Tony Miller Legislature Meeting Date: 10/31/2022

Introduction

Action Items: ['Appropriate’, 'Transfer']

Project/Title:

Ordinance transferring and appropriating funds in the acceptance of the 2020 JAG Grant awarded to
Jackson County through the City of Kansas City for use by the Prosecuting Attorney's Office.

Request Summary

The City of Kansas City has been awarded JAG funds by the Department of Justice for local law
enforcement purposes in the amount $588,501 of which $253,056 has been allocated to Jackson
County, Missouri. The Prosecutor’s Office will use the funding to provide salary/benefits for two
assistant prosecutors, parital salary for one data and information analyst, one assistant
prosecutor/diversion manager, and travel (training). To complete this project, the Prosecutor's Office
will provide an additional $30,983 to pay for the unfunded portions of the encumbants. The City of
Kansas City is the designated fiscal agent. Contact person for the City of Kansas City is Heather Buscher,
City Hall, 414 East 12th Street, Kansas City, Missouri 64106. Term of this grant is 10/1/19 — 9/30/23.
Please transfer $30,983 from 001-4101-55010 and appropriate $284,039 into the following accounts:

010-4136-55010 Regular Salaries $198,746
010-4136-55040 FICA Taxes $15,204
010-4136-55050 Pension Contribution  $27,724
010-4136-55060 Insurance Benefits $34,773
010-4136-56756 Training $7,592

Contact Information

Department: Prosecuting Attorney Submitted Date: | 9/26/2022
Name: Gina Robinson Email: grobinson@jacksongov.org
Title: Chief of Operations Phone: 816-881-3369

Budget Information

Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $284,039
Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: SO0
Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $284,039

Is it transferring fund?

Yes

October 27, 2022 eRLA #676

Page 1 0of 4




Request for Legislative Action

Transferring Fund From:

Fund: Department: Line Item Account: Amount:

010 (Grant Fund) 9999 (*) 32810 (Undesignated $253,056
Fund Balance)

001 (General Fund) 4101 (Prosecuting 55010 (Regular $30,983

Attorney) Salaries)

Transferring Fund To:

Fund: Department: Line Item Account: Amount:

010 (Grant Fund) 4136 (2020 JAG) 55010 (Regular $198,746
Salaries)

010 (Grant Fund) 4136 (2020 JAG) 55040 (FICA Taxes) $15,204

010 (Grant Fund) 4136 (2020 JAG) 55050 (Pension $27,724
Contribution)

010 (Grant Fund) 4136 (2020 JAG) 55060 (Insurance $34,773
Benefits)

010 (Grant Fund) 4136 (2020 JAG) 56756 (Training $7,592
Expense)

Prior Legislation

Prior Ordinances

Ordinance: Ordinance date:
5285 November 12, 2019
Prior Resolution

Resolution: Resolution date:
Purchasing

Does this RLA include the purchase or lease of

supplies, materials, equipment or services?

No

Chapter 10 Justification:

Core 4 Tax Clearance Completed:

Certificate of Foreign Corporation Received:

Have all required attachments been included in

this RLA?

Compliance

Certificate of Compliance

Not Applicable

Minority, Women and Veteran Owned Business Program

Goals Not Applicable for following reason: Not spending money

October 27, 2022

eRLA #676

Page 2 of 4




Request for Legislative Action

MBE: .00%
WBE: .00%
VBE: .00%

Prevailing Wage

Not Applicable

Fiscal Information

e Funds sufficient for this appropriation and/or transfer are available from the source indicated on
the budget information tab.

October 27, 2022

eRLA #676

Page 3 of 4




Request for Legislative Action

Submitted by Prosecuting Attorney requestor: Gina Robinson on 9/26/2022. Comments:

Approved by Department Approver Jean Peters Baker on 9/27/2022 10:26:45 AM. Comments:

Not applicable by Purchasing Office Approver Barbara J. Casamento on 9/27/2022 11:37:45 AM.
Comments:

Approved by Compliance Office Approver Katie M. Bartle on 9/27/2022 1:42:41 PM. Comments:

Returned for more information by Budget Office Approver Sarah L. Matthes on 9/28/2022 8:53:50 AM.
Comments: Please change zip code in summary to 64106, add prior legislation, and change 008 to 010.

Submitted by Requestor Tina M. Wise on 9/30/2022 2:36:14 PM. Comments:

Approved by Department Approver Jean Peters Baker on 10/3/2022 9:17:54 AM. Comments:

Not applicable by Purchasing Office Approver Barbara J. Casamento on 10/3/2022 11:29:46 AM.
Comments:

Approved by Compliance Office Approver Katie M. Bartle on 10/3/2022 3:07:12 PM. Comments:

Returned for more information by Budget Office Approver Sarah L. Matthes on 10/4/2022 8:03:13 AM.
Comments: Fiscal Note Attached. Please change 55094 to 55010. Add prior legislation to prior
legislation section on budget info tab. Use "on agenda" date.

Submitted by Requestor Tina M. Wise on 10/10/2022 10:23:56 AM. Comments:

Approved by Department Approver Jean Peters Baker on 10/10/2022 10:48:40 AM. Comments:

Not applicable by Purchasing Office Approver Barbara J. Casamento on 10/10/2022 12:22:03 PM.
Comments:

Approved by Compliance Office Approver Katie M. Bartle on 10/10/2022 12:52:15 PM. Comments:

Approved by Budget Office Approver Sarah L. Matthes on 10/12/2022 11:12:11 AM. Comments:

October 27, 2022 eRLA #676 Page 4 of 4

Approved by Executive Office Approver Sylvya Stevenson on 10/12/2022 1:53:53 PM. Comments:




Supplemental Appropriation Request
Jackson County, Missouri

Funds sufficient for this transfer and appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Date: October 4, 2022 ORD# 5692

eRLA # 676
Department / Division Character/Description From To

General Fund - 001

4101 - Prosecuting Attorney 55010 - Regular Salaries 30,983

9100 - Operating Transfers 56105 - Operating Transfers 30,983

Anti-Crime Sales Tax Fund - 008

4136 - 2020 JAG 47070 - Inter Fund Transfers 30,983

4136 - 2020 JAG 45964 - Increase Revenues 253,056

9999 - Non Specific Department 32810 - Undesignated Fund Balance 284,039

9999 - Non Specific Department 32810 - Undesignated Fund Balance 284,039

4136 - 2020 JAG 55010 - Regular Salaries 198,746

4136 - 2020 JAG 55040 - FICA Taxes 15,204

4136 - 2020 JAG 55050 - Pension Contribution 27,724

4136 - 2020 JAG 55060 - Insurance Benefits 34,773

4136 - 2020 JAG 56756 - Training Expense 7,592

By Sarah Matthes at 7:59 am, Oct 04, 202

[APPROVED }
2

Budgeting

S 599,061 $ 599,061



SLMatthes
Approved


Department of Justice (DOJ)
Office of Justice Programs
5 PAGE | OF 33
Bureau of Justice Assistance Grant
1. RECIPTENT NAME AND ADDRESS {Inchuding Zip Code) 4. AWARD NUMBER:  2020-DJ-BX-0522
City of Kansas City, Missouri
414 E. 12h 5t, Ste, 105 5, PROJECT PERIOD; FROM 10012018 TO  08/30/2023
Kangas City, MO 64106-2708
BUDGET FERIOD: FROM 10612019 TO 095302023
6. AWARD DATE  09/19/2020 7. ACTION
23. GRANTHE [RS/VENDOR NO. 8. SUPPLEMENT NUMBER Tritin
446000201 00
2b. GRANTEE DUNS NO.
o7 34231 9. PREVIOUS AWARD AMOUNT $0
3. PROJECT TITLE 10, AMOUNT OF THIS AWARD 4 388,501
Croater Kansss Clty Crims Prevention Tnitiatives
11 TOTAL AWARD $ 588,501
12. SPECIAL CONDITIONS
THE ABOVE GRANT PROIECT IS AFPROVED SUBTECT TO SUCH CONDITIONS OR LIMITATIONS AS ARE SET FORTH
ON THE ATTACHED PAGE(S).

13, STATUTORY AUTHORITY FOR GRANT

This project is supported under FY20(BJA - JAG State and JAG Local) Title I of Pub, L. No, 90351 {encrally codified at 34 U.8.C. 10101-10726), inchuding
subpart T of part E (codified at 34 U.S.C. 10151 - 10158); veq nlso 28 U.S.C, S300¢s)

14, CATALOG OF DOMESTIC PEDERAL ASSISTANCE {CFDA Number)
16,738 - Bdward Byme Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Progmm

| 15 METHOD OF FAYMENT
t’ GPRS

I c:c oy | RS o

16, TYPED NAME AND TITLE OF APPROVING OFFICIAL 18. TYPED NAME AND TITLE OF AUTHORIZED GRANTEE OFFICIAL
Katharive T, Sullivan En-nm Rouse
Prineipal Deputy Assistant Attomey Gegeral Inéerim City Manages

17. SIGNATURE OF APPROVING OFFICIAL RECIPIENT OFFICIAL 194, DATE

a4
S [ e e
20. ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION CODES 21, VDIUGT3362

FISCAL FUND RUD. DIV,
YEAR CODE ACY. OFC. REG. SUB. POMS AMOUNT

X B Dy 80 00 00 588501

OIP FORM 4000/2 (RRV. 5-87) PREVIOUS EDITIONS ARE OBSOLETE.

OIP FORM 4000/2 (REV. 4-88)




Spunj | .ppedr v8'286'0€
PIEMY DV[ 0Z0Z 00°9S0°€SZ-

¥8'8€0'v82 00°000°2 00°26S‘s LOVZL LT  88'TLL'YE  90°VOT'ST €8°SvL‘86T
00°26S°L 00°000Z 00°26S‘S
vv'v69°6€ 00'88T‘Y P IT2'E 00°'S62°C 00°0000€  8:nquieuen
Vdv/433eue uosianiq
Sb°'LS0°6€ 9/°S8L‘E 81'840°9 8S'vL0C €9°8TT'LZ sueAd
1sAjeuy oyuj/ereq
0v"'916°20T SZ'€89°6 9/.'10¥'8T 6L°LTIE‘S 09°€1S‘69 uOISIyMm
SS'8LL'V6 90°£90°0T 0Z'180°, 69°9TS5‘S 09°€TT‘ZL uIpjuod
$,101N2350.4 Jue)SISSy
sjeloj uonesnp3j [ELVATN uoisuad  ddueansuj YOIl Aiejeg

96°€T

135dn4d 321440 S,40LNI23SOUd ALNNOD NOSHIVI
€2/0€/6 sandxa

-0T0
€2S0-X9-1a-0zoe
INVYD BV 0202



‘weigoid ay) uo

AW I13Y} JO %00 | Surpuads QoY 51013501 AIUNO)) UOSYOR[ Y UIIM SHO0JJ2 UOHINPAL “AUWLIY JUS[OIA A[qEIOU “QUILID 1INy pue SUIISIXd UO SNO0J [[IM SI0INOASOIY JUBJSISS Y
‘wesgoad

34} JO dwn Jo %00 | Surpuads ‘WeISo1d UOISIAAI(] LIEIS MAN Y} 0) PAUSISSE SaSED JO uoisiazadns Kep 0 Aep ay 10y s[qisuodsai aq [[1m JoSeuey UOISIOAI(]/I0INIISOI] JURISISSY
‘wesgoud oy

uo dum Jo 9001 Surpuads ‘A3uno) uosorf U AWILID JUS[OIA FurdNpaI Ul s)[nsax 3sajealsd oy apraoad [im jeys sadrjod pue ‘suresSord ‘sases uo $321n0sax snooy djay [im jey)

S93UBYD [BUONBZIUBTIO UO SUOIBPUSWIWO9] apiA0id PUE “SI1OUSIO1}J0 [BUIBIUT QUIULIIAP ‘(d1y19ads uosiad ‘ad£) swid ‘[eorydesSo0as) Spuaq sawLd [enuajod Ajnuapi o3 siouped 19110
)M 2)eUIpI00d 0) uohRULIOJUI A18SS0aU piaold pue saseqerep a[qeydieds Jayjo ‘sdew ejep Sunean ‘sjuiod eiep ayendoidde [je aimydes 0y 31 Sunepdn pue wasAs Juswageuew

1B JISEq 3y} UIBUIBW 9OUITI|[A)UT [BUTWILID S[qISN OJUI )T LISA0D pue suonndasoid pue SUONETNSIAUL 4SNOIY) PIAISOAT UOHBULIOJUI LISAUOD [[IM 1SA[RUY UOIRULIOJU] pUB BIR(]

ALNNOD NOSHMOVT
IVHAATD) JAILVIAVN TAINNOSUAd

HT9'981$ TVLOL Tvdddd4d

DS de3 A

D$ Ied &

PES E9S 1 00001 des X ETYES E9S 101035014 JURISISSY  UOLISOJ AJunoy) uosyoe(

DL6°C9$ I 00°001 Tea X TS'SL6°S9S 10IN3501J JUBISISSY  UONISO] AJUN0)) UOSYIR(

DO0°0ES I 00°001 Tes X 00°000°0€$ 19BRURI UOISIOAI(]  UON}ISOJ AJUNoy) Uosyoef
/30IN03S0I JUBRISISS Y

bII°LTS I 00001 Tes A €9°811°LTS 1s4[eUY  uonIsod Kuno) uosyoer
uoleULIOJU] pue BlR(]

0$ Ted )

auwi] jo yidua| QuIl ], JO 93rIu0dIdg siseq AIejes
150D uonisoq dweN
uonendwo))

(IVIIadd) TANNOSHAd

SI9H MO dIdurexy ue M3IA OL ()¢ G/ S» umMoys aq pjnoys 94)¢°c/
s1 21dwpxo up 2wty Jo 23vudo40d 2y sv siquInu ajoym as) :210N) "s2A13[qo pue s[eoS 1aafoid oy Surjjyny 0) diysuonjeja1 ur uonisod yoea jo sannp pue saniiqisuodsal
Y jo uondriosap e apnjouy "uoneziuesio juesidde ayy UIRIA YI0M Jejiwls 10) pred jeys giim Jualsisuod aq Isnu saniAnoe Juels ur paSesuo saokojdws 10 pred uonesuaduwo))
"193f01d ay3 03 pajoASp 2q 03 dwny jo aFeyusoiad oy pue djex ATees [enuue oy moys “a[qe[ieAe ji ‘0akojdws Jo oureu pue o £q uonisod Yoea JsI'T — PUUOSIdg Y




CE8°8SS TVLOL 1vVddd4dd
0%
0$
0$
0%
0% .
0%

~0$
60S°91$ S86ST0 €TPES €98 30URINSU| Y3[BSH - J0JNIBS0L4 JUEISISSY
orEvIS S€8IT0 TS°SL9°G9% ddueInsu| Y3eaH - J0INI3S0IJ JUBISISSY
698°8$ 96€1°0 ETPES €98 UOISUBd - JOINIBSOI4 JUBISISSY
01Z°6$ 96€1°0 CS'SL6°S9S UOISU3{ - 10INI3S0U4 JUBISISSY
098°v$ $9L0°0 €T PES E9$ V24 - 10IN335014 JUeISISSY
Lb0°SS $9L0°0 75516598 VOl - 10335014 Juelsissy|
03 ALNNOD NOSYOVI]

ey aseq
1500 uonduisaq

uonendwo)

SI3H YD DIdureX g U MSIA O, (c9/()° sp umoys aq pjnoys o

(IVIaadd) SLIAANTS AONA

§9°L 1 2]duwxo uv ‘saj. pfousq a3utsf ay 4of sipquinu [puro2p as7) 2j0N) ‘uonesuadwo) yuswkojdwoun pue

uonesuadwo) s, ueUDLIOA ‘YOI 0} panwi| 18 SINOY SWILISAO0 UO S)Jauaq 23uLl 303[01d a1y 03 pajoaap sum jo aSeyusoiad ay) 10J AJuo pue (y)
A1030382 393pnq ur pajsi| [ouuosiad ay) 10y 1e S1jouaq d3uLl -a3exord Jyouaq s3ury ay) jo uonisoduwios a3 381] ‘ael pajenjo3au pasoidde ue uo
paseq jou J| “Aoud3e [e19pa ] © Aq 33l pajeNjosau paAoIdde ue Jo s)s00 UMOWY [BN)9® UO PIseq 3q P[NoyYs s}Jousq I3uLL] — S)IUdg ULty q




%96'€ | = UoIsusq

Joindasoud Juelsisse | X 7] XGL°G/L€1$ L101ndasoxd JUBISISSE | X T] X 00°S61°1$ = dourInsu] y)jeay
S9L0" = VIId

ALNNOD NOSMOVT

(TVHAaddD) TJAILVIUVN SLIAANAG ADONTNA




AKorjod [aARH UMO S31 MO[[OJ [[1M KJuno)) uosyoe(

Sunyed “1aqn ‘sjjo) ‘Ixe} ‘sapnys asiui, SAUY, 7 X SHLA TX00°0S1$ @) x[ARI] [907] 'sduy 7 X s 7 x sAep ¢ x Aep 1od 00°0¥$ @) s[ea

sdu g xsgLd T X sySiu p X ySiuiad 0005 1$ @ SwiSpoy ‘sdup 7 X sL 7 X 00'88+$ @ dreyny “sduj 7 X L T X 00°00S$ @ uonensisoy

"SjuawaMbax uoIssIWqns B1ep SYLIN S, 164 9y yim juerduios AJIny 2wo2aq 03 Ayunoy) uosyoer pre

[11M sty ox1] sSurures ], “3umnas [e90] Jo ‘ajels ‘euoiSal e ur sHoyJa/A3ojopoyiow SYFIN UO elep [ed1uydd) SurSueyoxs jo potaw e pue suoissas Furures ‘uoneanpa jo drysiosuods
sapraoad )] swesSod Sunsodar awnid [eoof pue ajers [1e pue SYFIN ysnoayy papiodai se ejep swid jo A)jnn pue asn ‘uond3]0d ot Furaoxdwit 0) pajeAPap St PYINSV

UL "owh SI e umowun e $3jep ‘suonedo] (JYINSY) sweidord Surnoday owniry ULIOJIUL) 21BIS JO USSY S YONS STululen Injnj 0) SIOqUISUI JJBIS PUas [[Im AJuno’) uosyoef
IPISV 198 SULIN %E-NOSMHOV( 40 ALNNOD

(IVIIAT) FATLVAIVN TIAVYUL

T6S°LS TVLOL TVidddd
T6S°LS 00°T6S°LS [®1019ng
00°000°C$ C C I 00°00S$ uonensisal
PO
00°009% C C 00°0S1S [9AR1] [B307]
00°CS6°1$ c C L3-punoy |00°88¥$ alejlle
:uoneyodsuel],
00°0$ AN BRI
00°0¥9$ c ré 14 Aed  lo0'0v$ S[eaN
00°00+°C$ ¢ C 2 WSIN  00°0S1S SuiSpo] IPISE 195 SYEIN
%€ Auno)) uosyoer
sdu ], 91dosg ey
f nuen N ENY wo)
1500 Jo Jaquunp] | Jo zaquunp Apuend 10§ siseq Y1500 ! aslL s3urures ] SYgIN|
150D uonendwo)) uoed0] [9AR1], Jo asoding

(TVYAadA) TIAVIL




Budget Summary — When you have completed the budget worksheet, transfer the totals for each category to the spaces below.
Compute the total direct costs and the total project costs. Indicate the amount of Federal funds requested and the amount
of non-Federal funds that will support the project.

Budget Category Federal Request Non-Federal Amounts Total
A. Personnel $186,629 $0 $186,629
B. Fringe Benefits $58,835 $0 $58,835
C. Travel $7.592 $0 $7,592
D. Equipment $0 $0 $0
E. Supplies $0 $0 $0
F. Construction $0 $0 $0
G. Consultants/Contracts $0 $0 $0
H. Other $0 $0 $0
Total Direct Costs $253,056 $0 $253,056
I. Indirect Costs $0 $0 $0
TOTAL PROJECT COSTS $253.056 $0 $253,056

Federal Request $253,056
Non-Federal Amount $0
Total Project Cost $253,056

Public Reporting Burden

Paperwork Reduction Act Notice: Under the Paperwork Reduction Act, a person is not required to
respond to a collection of information unless it displays a current valid OMB control number. We try to
create forms and instructions that are accurate, can be easily understood, and which impose the least
possible burden on you to provide us with information. The estimated average time to complete and file
this application is four (4) hours per application. If you have comments regarding the accuracy of this

estimate, or suggestions for making this form simpler, you can write the Olffice of Justice Programs,

Office of the Chief Financial Officer, 810 Seventh Street, NW, Washington, DC 20531; and to the Public Use
Reports Project, 1121-0188, Office of Information and Regulatory A ffairs, Office of Management and
Budget, Washington, DC 20503.




ORDINANCE NO. 210071

Accepting funds allocated by the U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice
Assistance, Office of Justice Programs, FY 2020 Byrne Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) in
the amount of $588,501.00; estimating and appropriating $588,501.00 in the Justice
Assistance Grant Fund; transferring $100,000.00 to the Police Department’s KCPDU
accounting unit; authorizing cooperative agreements with the Board of Police
Commissioners ($100,000.00), the Jackson County Prosecutor’s Office ($253,056.00),
the City of Raytown ($10,829.00), the City of Grandview ($9,984.00), and the City of
Independence ($50,022.00); designating requisitioning authorities; and directing the City
Clerk to file certain documents with the appropriate offices.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY:

Section 1. That the Mayor and Council acknowledge and accept the funds
allocated by the U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance provided under
an agreement with the Jackson County Prosecutor’s Office, from the 2020 Justice
Assistance Grant in the amount of $588,501.00.

Section 2. That the revenue in the following account of the 2020 Justice
Assistance Grant Fund is hereby estimated in the following amount:

21-2410-570001-476045-G57JAG20 Justice Assistance Grant $588,501.00

Section 3. That $588,501.00 is appropriated from the Unappropriated Fund
Balance of the Justice Assistance Grant Fund to the following accounts:

21-2410-575301-A-G57JAG20 Justice Assistance Grant $ 93,775.00
21-2410-575301-B-G57JAG20 Justice Assistance Grant 323,891.00
21-2410-575301-C-G57JAG20 Justice Assistance Grant 70,835.00
21-2410-129997-X G57JAG20 Transfer to KCPDU 100,000.00

TOTAL $588,501.00

Section 4. That the revenue in the following account in the KCPDU Justice
Assistance Grant Fund is estimated in the following additional amount:

KCPDU-21-2410-210001-599900 Transfer from KCMBU $100,000.00

Section 5. That $100,000.00 is appropriated from the Unappropriated Fund
Balance of the Justice Assistance Grant Fund to the following account:

KCPDU-21-2410-212644-619080-B Justice Assistance Grant $100,000.00

Section 6. That the Director of Neighborhoods and Housing Services is authorized
to execute, on behalf of the City, a Cooperative Agreement with the Board of Police
Commissioners in the amount of $100,000.00. The agreement is approved, in substantial
form, as that on file with the City Clerk.



ORDINANCE NO. 210071

Section 7. That the Director of Neighborhoods and Housing Services is authorized
to execute, on behalf of the City, a Cooperative Agreement with the Jackson County
Prosecutor’s Office in the amount of $253,056.00. The agreement is approved in
substantial form, as that on file with the City Clerk.

Section 8. That the Director of Neighborhoods and Housing Services is authorized
to execute, on behalf of the City, a Cooperative Agreement with the City of
Independence, in the amount of $50,022.00. The agreement is approved in substantial
form, as that on file with the City Clerk.

Section 9. That the Director of Neighborhoods and Housing Services is authorized
to execute, on behalf of the City, a Cooperative Agreement with the City of Raytown, in
the amount of $10,829.00. The agreement is approved in substantial form, as that on file
with the City Clerk.

Section 10. That the Director of Neighborhoods and Housing Services is
authorized to execute, on behalf of the City, a Cooperative Agreement with the City of
Grandview, in the amount of $9,984.00. The agreement is approved in substantial form,
as that on file with the City Clerk.

Section 11. That the Director of Finance is designated as requisitioning authority
for Account No. 21-2410-129997, Director of Neighborhoods and Housing Services is
designated as requisitioning authority for Account No. 21-2410-575301 and the Board of
Police Commissioners is designated as requisitioning authority for Account No. 21-2410-
212644.

I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of
the appropriation to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance,
otherwise unencumbered, in the treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is
to be made, each sufficient to meet the obligation hereby incurred.

Ui f O,

Tammy L. Ql{den /
Director of Finance

Approved as to form and legality:

Z“ 2

Erik Zercher
Assistant City Attorney




	20JAG-KC Ord 210071
	2020 JAG Award
	2020 JAG Budgets
	eRLA 676 Fiscal 2020 JAG
	20 JAG




